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1 Welcome to your authorization request website

This authorization request website is a service of Cite AutoAuth Module that is provided by
Chorus Community Health Plans (CCHP) to speed authorization of patient care.

Use this website to:
* Prepare and submit an authorization request electronically

* Receive immediate notification of whether the authorization request was approved, denied,
or held for further review.
Use these general steps to create and submit an authorization request:
1. Create the core authorization request, in which you identify the request type, patient, providers,
procedure and diagnosis codes, date and place of requested services, and so on.
2. Provide additional information as specified by CCHP, if required.

3. Document the clinical indications for each code to be authorized.
4. Review and then submit the authorization request. You will receive the initial response back from CCHP.

The following diagrams illustrate the general workflow for creating and submitting an authorization request.

Authorization request workflow — diagnosis only

On this website, you can perform
the following actions:

Enter Requested

unit of
Yes measurement
‘ for level of care

|

|

|

|

|

|

! * Request a new user

] | account

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Review and

Submit

e Start an authorization
request

Document
Clinical
Indications

Di:n:\irsis Request-level Level “
9 . of Care selected?
Code Only \ -

Start
Authorization
Request

* Provide additional
information

* Document clinical
indications

s * Submit a complete
Enter Requested

Code-Level Length of Stay (days),

[ nitorMeasement | || Numberof Houor o authorization request
. - - Py number of Unit/Visits
Start Entergrdwe py 2 . Document
Authorization ( Select Level of Care ) T @ i) — Clinical
Request B 4 indicatons Tl

v authorization queue
Request-Level
Unit of Measurement

Enter Requested.
Length of Stay

* Manage auto authorization
messages

(days), Number of
Hours, or number

( Enter Code }

> Details:

o UDFs
L of Unit/Visits )
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— e * Manage document
attachments

‘
!
!
!
!
!
!
Ni
!
P “User-Defined Fields " :
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
‘
|
:
!
!
!

| Reviwang ‘ * Manage the auto

1.1 Supported Web browsers

The following browsers in a Windows environment are supported:

. Microsoft® Internet Explorer® 8,9,0r10
. Google® Chrome™ (certified on version 32)
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If you are not using a compatible browser, a warning message will appear at the top of the
page.

If you ignore the message, application functionality should be largely unaffected, but you
may experience page layout irregularities.

To stop the error message from appearing on all pages, you must close it on two pages.
Select the "Close" link on the message when it appears on the login page and on the main
page of the application. After being closed for both instances, the message will remain
closed for the duration of your session. The next time you log in, the message will reappear.
Removing the message for a session does not change the fact that you are using a browser
that is not supported. See your administrator about upgrading to a supported browser.

2 Request a new user account

1.  CCHP providers will receive a provider portal registration packet via regular mail, which includes a
unique registration code and a link to the CCHP provider portal for your Site Administrator.

2. Next, your Site Administrator will need to complete an online registration form located at:
provider.childrenscommunityhealthplan.org (FIRST AVAILABLE ON 09/15/2015).
Note: the first person signing in will be deemed the Site Administrator.

3. Complete the form. All fields on the form must be completed, and the facility’s tax ID number is
required.

4. After submitting the form, you'll receive a confirmation email of the submission.

5.  Within 30 minutes of submitting the form, you'll receive an email to verify your email address. Click on
the link to verify your email address is valid.

6.  You will receive an “Email Verification Completed” email to the email address you provided.
7. In approximately three business days, you'll receive your user login information and password.

8. Site Administrators may register additional users for their facilities at any time after they have
registered. An individual user will follow the above steps for email verification and login.

/ You may call CCHP at 414-266-5747 with any questions about the provider
> portal registration.

3 Start an authorization request

When you create an authorization request, you begin by specifying the core information of the request:
Requesting provider

Request type

Patient

Requested level of care

Codes for one or more diagnoses and/or procedures

Facility (if known)

And more

No o R~Db=
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Diagnosis code only workflow
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3.1 Start an authorization request
Select the Auth Request tab to open the first page of the Authorization Request.

Lo Re TN Auth Request

Authorization Request - Request Form

1. Who is the provider requesting pre-authorization?

Type the name of the requesting Provider or your unique ID number. A dropdown listing of

possible matches will appear. Select yours for it to populate the other fields.

1. Who is the provider requesting pre-authorization?

* Provider. Name: | \

Address: | \
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Each provider has a unique ID number that may be entered in the Provider Search field. If
you don’t know the provider, you may enter “Pro-Unknown” in the field.

If two If two records have the same name, and you need more information to determine which
records record is the correct one, move your mouse over the information icon (@) located at the end
have the of arecord ID. A small information window appears, displaying the ID number, name, and
same address details for that record. Patient records also display the date of birth. Note that the
name ‘Patient Record Selector” window also lists the plan eligibility dates. To close the window,
simply move the mouse away from the information icon. The @ may not appear with some
browsers; hover near the end of the unique provider number and the information will
appear.
Tap the information icon to open the information window. Tap the window to close it.
2. What is the Request Type?
a. Select the Request Type from the list
2 . What is the Request Type?
Requesting etTlueSF Hospice v
a procedure ® [~select--
. . . |Medical Inpatient Admission
or visit feleizls Surglical Inpatient Adrnlission
- pati OB Delivery Inpatient Admission
Behavioral Health Inpatient Admission
Date Of BDay Treatment Behavioral Health ]
Benefit §Pre-authorization Qutpatient/Procedure
Home Care
.|DME Purchase (Durable Medical Equipment)
4. Whatisp e Rental
Code Enteral DMS
* Birth to Three PT
Birth to Three OT
Birth to Three ST
mHospice
Pre-authorization, outpatient procedures
Select this option when requesting a procedure that is noted on the Prior Authorization List
for CCHP (childrenchp.com). A primary diagnosis code must be entered and all procedure
codes that are being requested. The procedure codes will need to be documented.
Medical inpatient admission
Select this option when requesting an admission authorization. First, enter a primary diagnosis
code, which need to be documented. There is the option to enter additional diagnosis codes, which
you can (but are not required to) document. You also have the option to enter procedure codes, but
you cannot document them.
Surgical inpatient
Select this option when an elective admission for a surgical procedure occurs. This request type is
for the actual admission, not for authorizing the surgical procedure, if required. Refer to the CCHP
Prior Authorization list on the website for those procedure requiring surgical authorization by the
performing provider
3. Who is the patient requiring the pre-authorization?
- Type the patient name or ID number. The patient's date of birth (DOB), Eligibility and Address
Itis text boxes will populate.
recommended
to use \ 3 . Who is the patient requiring the pre-authorization?
Medicaid ID T~ Patient Name: | |
Date Of Birth I:lEhglb\Iny | ‘ Address: | ‘
numbers here A genetPian | ]

4 Provider User's Guide



4. What is the patient’s diagnosis?

a. Add one or more diagnosis codes. If a red asterisk is present, at least one diagnosis code is
required. You can always add optional (non-required) diagnosis codes:

b. Select the type of code from the Code Type list.

Diagnosis codes may include ICD-9 Diagnosis (Only ICD-10 codes will be
/ accepted for services after 9/30/2015).

Red asterisk

4 . What is the patient’s diagnosis?

I~~~ - Code Code Type Description
ICD-9 Diagnosis ~ Add

5 . What procedure(s) are requested in this Authorization?

Red asterisk —l - Code Code Type Description
t2040 CPT/HCPCS v Add
mz::-_mm_
. T2040 CPT/HCPCS Financial management, self-directed, v

waiver; per 15 minutes

c. Two options for entering a diagnosis code:
e Type all or part of the diagnosis code in the Code text box.
» Type all or part of the diagnosis code description in the Description text box.

d. Select the Add button. One of the following things will happen:

» If asingle, exact match is found for the code or description you provided, the code and
description are automatically added to your authorization request.

» If there is more than one possible match to the code or description you provided, a
window opens with a list of codes. Locate the code you want in the list and select the
corresponding Select link to add it to your authorization request.

» If there is no match, a message appears — indicating nothing was found and asking if you
want the code to be used as entered. Click OK to save the code as entered.

You can remove codes at any time by selecting the Delete link for the code.
You can also select Close to leave the Search Results window without
selecting a code.

1. Youcan start a new code or description search.

2. If your search was by code rather than by description, the code
/ you just searched for will still be in the Code box. Select Add to
1’ add the code as you typed it to the authorization request or clear

the code to start a new code search.

e. If listing multiple diagnoses, select the Primary option for the code that is
the primary reason for the authorization request.

f. Clearthe Documentable check box if you do not want to document a non-
primary diagnosis.

* If the Documentable check box for the primary diagnosis is automatically selected
and is inactive, you cannot clear it. You must document the diagnosis code.

g. Repeat these steps until you have added all of the diagnosis codes relevant to this request.
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5. What procedure(s) are requested in this Authorization?

Add one or more procedure codes if the request type is Procedure Pre-authorization or a type

that requires a procedure code. If a red asterisk is present, at least one procedure code is
required. You must add all codes requested that require an authorization.

|

This question does not appear if you selected a request type (in question
number 2) that does not allow entry of procedure codes.

a. Select the type of code from the Code Type list.

5 . What procedure(s) are requested in this Authorization?

. Code Code Type Description
t2040 CPT/HCPCS M Add
m::-_::_m::-
D T2040 CPT/HCPCS Financial management, self-directed,

waiver; per 15 minutes

e

P

Procedure codes may include CPT/HCPCS, Revenue, or Other. For guidance on
which codes to use with Revenue or Other, contact CCHP.

b. Do one of the following:

e Type all or part of the procedure code in the Code text box.
* Type all or part of the procedure code description in the Description text box.

c. Select the Add button. One of the following things will happen:

* If asingle, exact match is found for the code or description you provided, the code and

description are automatically added to your authorization request.

» If there is more than one possible match to the code or description you provided, a
window opens with a list of codes. Locate the code you want in the list and select the

corresponding Select link to add it to your authorization request.

» If there is no match, a message appears, informing you that nothing was found and

asking if you want the code to be used as entered. Click OK to save the code as
entered.

/

You can remove codes at any time by selecting the Delete link for the code.

d. Select the Primary option button if this code is the primary procedure for the authorization
request. If you enter only a single code, the system automatically selects the Primary option.

e. Clearthe Documentable check box for non-primary procedure codes you do not want
to document.

f. Repeat these steps until you have added all of the procedure codes relevant to this request.

6. At which facility does the service need to be performed?

a. Provide information about the place and date of the requested service: (Name and address
auto-fill).

Type or select the Facility. If facility is unknown, enter “Fac-Unknown”.
Type or select from the calendar the Date of Service.
Select the Requested Level of Care from the list — Inpatient, Outpatient or Observation.

a oo
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6 . At which facility does the service need to be performed?

* Facility: Name | ‘
* Date of Service: 5 mm/dd/yyyy  Address: | |
Requested Level of Care: Inpatient e

Requested Length of Stay:

Mark as Urgent:

e. Ifthe selected Requested Level of Care has a unit of measurement at the request level,
type the requested length of care in the unit of measurement field that appears (number of
hours, days, or units/visits). If it has a unit of measurement at the code level, the unit of
measurement field appears on a different page.

The default unit of measurement for an Inpatient Requested Level of Care is Requested
Details Length of Stay (number of days) and appears on the request page.
regarding “unit / The default unit of measurement for an Outpatient Requested Level of Care is units or
of ,’ visits, and appears on a different page. For more information, see Provide additional
measurements” information on page 13.
f. Select the Mark as Urgent check box to indicate the authorization request needs
immediate review.
An “Urgent Request” is defined as a service where the normal processing time of
15 days for routine and not life-threatening determinations could seriously
/ jeopardize the life, health or safety of the member. The condition would subject the
, member to adverse health consequences without the care or treatment that is the
‘ subject of the request.
You can change the Mark as Urgent setting (whether selected or cleared) prior to
submitting the authorization request, but not after.
7. Who is the servicing provider for the service?
Type or select the servicing provider, using name or ID number.
(Name and address auto-fill)
7 . Who is the Servicing provider for the service?
* Provider Name: | |
Address: | |
8. Are there any other details?
In the text box, provide any nonclinical notes about the case that you think should be
considered when making the authorization decision. The maximum allowed is 2500 characters.
only 2500 Characters 8 . Are there any other details?

are allowed for the
“Note” section. —___|

\\b 2500 Characters Left for Notes

Provider User's Guide | 7



8

Date format required: mm/dd/yyyy

/ * mm: 2 digit month, with a leading zero
* dd: 2 digit day, with a leading zero

* yyyy: 4 digit year

9.

When the page is complete, select Next. If additional information about procedure codes is required,
the Authorization Code Detail page opens. Once the Authorization Request Review page opens,
documentation for the patient's clinical indications for each required code from this page is allowed.

Before proceeding
to next page ...

\

[ Cancel ][ Next

All required information needs to be entered prior to proceeding to next page, such as
/ Requesting Provider ID, Request Type, Attending Provider ID, Patient ID, Facility ID, and
Date of Service.

3.2 Find a provider, patient or facility ID

1. Type the name in the text box on the request page, and then select the adjoining button.
The Record Selector window displays a list of potential matches.

4~ | Patient records also display the date of birth. Note that the Patient Record Selector window also

If the feature that allows an unknown provider is active for your system, the Requesting Provider
may default to an unknown provider (the "PRO-Unknown" provider record), which you can change.

If two records have the same name, and you need more information to determine which record is

the correct one, mouse over the information icon ( Q) located at the end of arecord ID. A small
information window appears, displaying the ID number, name, and address details for that record.

lists the plan eligibility dates. To close the window, simply move the mouse away from the
information icon.

Tap the information icon to open the information window. Tap the window to close it.

2. Scroll down the list of names and select the Select link for the one you want.

3.2.1 Tips for finding a provider, patient or facility ID

>

If the full name of a provider, facility, or patient is unknown — you can look it up by typing a few
characters of the first or last name (for a facility, the name or city where it is located) in the text box, and
then selecting Search and Select.

If unable to find the correct provider, patient or facility — contact CCHP for assistance at
414-266-5707.

You can search for a different name while you're at the Record Selector page. Type all or part of the
name in the text box and select Search.

In-Network checkbox (that appears next to the Search button in the Record Selector window) to
search for only in-network attending providers and facilities. Clear the checkbox to search all attending
providers and facilities regardless of benefit plan name affiliation.

Provider User's Guide



3.3 Tips for selecting procedure and diagnosis codes

» The Documentable option is automatically selected for each code you add — if the request type
supports documentation of the respective code type. This option controls whether the code will go
through the process of documenting clinical indications (pre-certification) or not. To exclude a code
from documentation (and from appearing on the Authorization Request Review page), clear the
Documentable checkbox (select the checkbox to clear it) for the code.

» This option is useful if you want to include a diagnosis or procedure code for reference, but do not
want it to be considered for authorization.

» Each code you document will receive a separate authorization decision from CCHP.

3.3.1 Looking up codes

1.  There is an automatic code lookup feature to help you add a diagnosis or procedure code to an
authorization request. This feature gives you the option to enter an exact code or description, if
you know it, or to look-up a code based on part of the code or one or more words in the code
description.

2. To use the code look-up feature, type a value into either the Code or Description box on the
Authorization Request page, and then press the Add button. The system automatically
begins a search for codes or code descriptions matching the value you typed.

3. If a single exact match to the code or words you provided is found, the associated code and
description is automatically added to your authorization request. Otherwise, you will have
the option to select the code you want from a list of potential matches, begin a new code
search without selecting a code or to add the code exactly as you typed it.

4. Remove any punctuation marks when searching for a code based on words in the
description. For example, if you type, “infection unspecified” in the Description box, the
system will not find any code matches; however, if you type “infection unspecified”, the
system will find matches.

5. You can remove a code from your authorization request at any time by selecting the
associated delete link. You cannot add the same code more than once to an authorization
request.

6. You can search for ICD-9 and ICD-10 diagnosis codes, and for CPT/HCPCS, ICD-9, and
ICD-10 procedure codes, whether or not they’re associated with an MCG guideline. ICD-
10 codes will be required for any service provided after 09/30/2015. If your service
request spans before and after 10/01/2015, an authorization for ICD-9 must be entered
and another request with the ICD-10 code for dates of service after 10/01/2015.

7. You can select only one code from the Code Lookup Results page. If you want to select
more than one, add any others as additional codes on the Authorization Request Review
page.

8. The Code Lookup Results page displays a maximum of 200 potential code matches. If you
do not see the code you are looking for in the list, return to the Authorization Request
Review page and start a new search using a more specific code, or more of the words
contained in the code description.

9. If you do not receive any entries on the Code Lookup Results page, return to the
Authorization Request Review page and verify that the Code Type is set to the correct type.

Provider User's Guide | 9



3.3.2 Navigating the code results

1.

If there are more entries than will display on a single page, you will see a page
navigation bar at the lower right of the page.

Showing 11 to 20 of 97 entries nﬂ

To move between pages of entries, select one of the options in the navigation bar:
* First: Return to the first page of the results.
* Next: Proceed to the next page of results.

e Last: Jump to the last page of results.
* Previous: Back up one page in the results.
* Page numbers: Select the number of the page to which you want to jump to.

the one you want. For example, if you want to jump to page 7 of the results using the sample shown
above, you would select page number 5 first, then select page 7.

/ If you want to jump to a page greater than shown, select the last page number in the list until you see
¥
3

To change the number of entries displayed on the page, select one of the options in the Show
entries menu at the top left of the page. The options are 10, 25, 50 and 100.

To further narrow your list of code match results, type another search term (code or word) in the
Search box at the top right of the Code Lookup Results page. The list of results will be narrowed
to only those codes in the list that match both your original search term on the Authorization
Request page, and the term you provide on the Code Lookup Results page.

You can list the results in code or code description order. To do this, select either the Code
or Code Description heading at the top of the page. Selecting the heading once causes
the list to appear in ascending (1-10, and then A-Z) order. Selecting the column heading
again causes the list to appear in descending (Z-A, and then 10-1) order.

A

The list of codes automatically adjusts as you type. Type as many characters of the code or word as
o you need until you see the code you want in the list.

10 | Provider User
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4 Provide additional information

Depending on the requested level of care (inpatient or outpatient), and the procedure requested,
additional information when creating an authorization request may be needed.

4.1 Update the number of requested units for a code-level
Level of Care

If the Requested Level of Care selected for the authorization request has a code-level unit of
measurement, the unit of measurement field (Requested Length of Stay (number of days), or
Units/Visits) appears in the Code Attributes panel on the page that appears after the initial
/ authorization request page.

The default unit of measurement for an Outpatient Requested Level of Care has a code-level
unit of measurement of units or visits.

1. Open the Authorization Code Detail page (on the Authorization Request page, select the Next
button).

2. Inthe Code Attributes panel for the code's Detail, update the unit of measurement value
(Requested Hours, Requested Length of Stay (number of days), or Units/Visits). A separate
Code Attributes panel appears for each procedure code.

3. Select the Next button. The Auto Authorization Review page opens.

4.2 Update additional information for a procedure code

1. Open the Authorization Code Detail page (on the Authorization Request page, select the Next
button).

2. If CCHP needs additional information at the procedure code level, these fields appearin an
Additional Information panel for each procedure code. Enter the information as needed.

3. Select the Next button. The Auto Authorization Review page opens.

5 Document clinical indications

When you document the clinical indications in an authorization request, you provide clinical
information that supports the codes that you've submitted for authorization. During this step, you
may be asked to provide additional information about your patient's condition.

A list of the codes entered for authorization in the previous step will appear. You must document each
of the listed codes before you can submit the authorization request to CCHP.

Provider User's Guide | 1
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5.1 Document clinical indications for codes

1. Navigate to the Authorization Request Review page (open the Authorization Request
page and select the Next button. (If the Authorization Code Detail page opens, select

the Next button to continue.) The Authorization Request Review page opens.

[ Back | [ Next | Authorization code detail
box will only open when

et con a procedure code is

MCG™ Aut.

required (for example:
when entering DME or

Authorization Code Detail / surgical information).

B Detail for: CPT/HCPCS 27130

Additional Information
*Start of Service Date: MM/dd/yyyy

*End of Service Date: MM/dd/yyyy

/AUIONZAKION WUeUe > AUTNONZATION KEQUEST - Kequest Keview

Authorization Request Review

a Auto-Authorization : EPS-00222025

E  Requesting Provider : 32572800 Name : Davies, William

Speciality : Address : Ste 120 1111 Delafield St
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188
Phone : 2625445311 Fax : 2625446820
a Servicing Provider : 32033800 Name : Herzog, Joseph
Speciality : Address : Ste 200 17280 W North Ave
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
Phone : 2627548000 Fax : 2627548008
a Place of Service : 080131 Name : Aurora Sinai Medical Cen...
Facllity Type : Hospital Address : 945 N 12th St

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233
Phone : 4142195800 Fax

Auto-Authorization : EPS-00222025 Request Type : ical I i issi Request Status : NoDecisionYet
] Patient : 0000006352 Name : Color, Rainbow Date of Birth : 04/05/1993
Gender : Female Address : 1234 Roygbiv Road
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204
Benefit Plan : CCHP Eligibility : 10/01/2013 - 12/31/9999
Diagnosis Code : ICD-9 Diagnesis (250.12) 7/

Requested Level of Care : Inpatient Requested Length of Stay : 2

Date of Service : 07/13/2015

Authorization Request - Clinical Inidications

Authorization Request Clinical Indication - ICD9D (250.02)

Guideline: Diabetes Mellitus - Referral Management
Subspecialty referral is/was needed for appropriate care of the patient because of the need for :
Ophthalmology referral for evaluation or management of (Select All that apply)

dl

[v] Annual dilated ophthalmologic examination [& «
[]Retinopathy [

Yellow note pad
icon requires
additional
information to be
entered.

2. Review the information provided. If you want to update any of the information, select the

Back button to return to the Authorization Request form.

Provider User's Guide




3. Foreach primary procedure and/or diagnosis code in the list, select Document. One of four
things happens:

Repeat Step 3 until all
the listed codes have
been documented. The
request for
authorization is ready
to be submitted.

If no additional documentation is needed, Re-Document and Remove buttons appear for
the code. No further action is required for this code.

The Authorization Request Clinical Indication page appears if CCHP has determined
which guideline to use, and wants additional information about your request. You will

be presented with a series of pages listing potential indications.

a. Select the indications that apply to your patient (add notes on the yellow notepad),
and then select Next.

l/i \

b. Repeat this step until you see the Authorization Request Review page again.

You can leave the page blank if any of the indications do not apply to your
patient.

The Authorization Guideline Search page appears if you need to select the guideline to use
for your request before proceeding.

a. Scroll through the list of guidelines until you find the one that best describes your
authorization request.

b. Select the Selectlink for the guideline. The Authorization Request Clinical indication
page appears with a list of indications.

c. Complete the clinical indication pages as described above.

d. If none of the guidelines on the Authorization Guideline Search page apply, select the
No Guideline Applies button. Type the patient's clinical information in the No
Guideline Applies box on the Applies page and then select the Next button. Use this
box to note if there is no clinical information available at the time of entry of the
authorization.

If no guidelines are found for the code, the Authorization Request No Guideline Applies
page appears. Enter your clinical documentation text or select the Back button to delete
the code.

Select “Back”
button or

“No guideline
applies”

Provider User's Guide | 1
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5.2 Document OB clinical indications

OB Delivery Inpatient admissions require the entry of some specific information to meet the
newborn reporting requirements for the state of Wisconsin. We have created fields for the

required information to be added to the guideline.

The required information includes:
* Baby first name
e Baby last name
* Baby gender
* Baby date of birth
* Baby gestational age
* Baby weight in grams
* s baby low birth weight Y/N

The information should be entered into the corresponding yellow notepads within the guideline.

The fields for mother and infant discharge dates must also be completed.

e e e
€ - C @ https//chwtest.carewebqi / P AAANC! 1 _CI-sBAAAAPNIb8BN3TEUUrAH)aCWNWQAAAACAAAAAAADZGAA T2 | =

5 Apps @ Login- MCG™ Aut..

e w  mcg

Authorization Request Clinical Indication - ICD9D (650)

Guideline: CCHP-Vaginal Delivery L—"]
The procedure is/was needed for appropriate care of the patient because of (Select All that npply):‘/ _
@ Pregnant patient in active spontaneous labor [
Induction of labor was needed and successful. [)

 single Birth requires documentation for all of the following . ...
Twin Birth requires documentation for all of the following . ...
Triplet 8irth requires documentation for all of the following . ...
@Discharge Information ..

Back | [ Next

J @i < (@ T T

& - C |8 nhttpsy/chwtest.carewebgi.com/AutoAuth/AutoAuthRequest.aspx?args=AQAAANCMnd8BFAERHoAWE_Cl-sBAAAAPNIbSBN3TEUUH aCWNWQAAAACAAAAAAADZgAA 72| =
£ Apps @ Login - MCG ™ Aut...

Indication Note
94 characters left for notes
George|

806 AM

o [P el byt
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All yellow
note pad icons
are requesting
information in
this section to
be completed
prior to
proceeding.

This box appears after
clicking on yellow
notepad icon. This is
where the first name
of infant is entered.
Next yellow icon
produces a screen to
enter last name of
infant.




/@ Auto Authorization x (@ Search results for What ¢ x Pr— e laconhiEhe
€ - C | @ httpsy/chwtest.carewebgi.com/AutoAuth/AutoAuthRequest. gs=AQAAANCI jHOAWE_Cl-sBAAAAPNIbBBN3TEUUT4HIaCWNWQAAAACAAAAAAADZGAA 72| =
32 Apps @ Login - MCG ™ Aut...

Indication Note

90 characters left for notes

’quwzms

Select yellow
icon here to
enter gender
information.

J @ soe - N ————— S
« C & hupsy/chwiest.carewebqicom/AutoAuth/AutoAuthRes FAERjHO Cl-sBAAAAPHIBEBN3TEUUrrdHJaCwiNwe
! Apps @ Login - MG ™ Aur.

User: kmauth Logout

Request - Ce

Authonzatlon Request Clinical Indication - ICD9D (650)

Guideline: CCHP-Vaginal Delivery
The procedure is/was needed for approprate care of the patient because of :
Baby Gender (Select All that apply)
Baby Female [Y
@ Baby Male [
Back Nesxt

J 7 o aummerzason T @ Search results for What ¢ % T —

AHJaCWNWQA

€ & X B hups//chwiestcarewebqi.com/Autod

Authorization Request Clinical Indication - ICD9D (650)

Guideline: CCHP-Vaginal Delivery
The procedure is/was needed for approprate care of the patient because of :
Discharge Information (Select All that apply)

Mothers Discharge Date (write in yellow box MM/DD/YYYY) [
Baby A Discharge Date (wiite in yellow box MM/DD/Y¥YY) If infant remains inpatient after mother ks discharged please fax clinical and infant discharge date to 414-266-4726.
)

Baby © Discharge Date (write In yellow box MM/OD/YYYY) If infant remains inpatient after mother ks discharged please fax clinical and infant discharge date to 414-266-4726.
3

b)
Baby € Discharge Date (write In yellow box MM/DD/YY¥Y) If infant remains inpatient after mother ks discharged please fax clinical and Infant discharge date to 414-266-4726.
\
(\)

ot | [

Add date of
birth here —
| after selecting

the yellow
note pad icon

Enter why
procedure was/
is needed for
appropriate care
of patient. Then

— | select yellow

note pad icon to
enter discharge
dates.
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5.3 Tips for documenting clinical indications

>

Depending on the diagnosis and/or procedure code or codes you submitted, you might be required
to document the clinical indications fro the patient's condition. This is done through a series of
pages where you select the indications that apply to your patient's case.

You can select as many of the indications that are relevant to your patient's situation. You do
not need to select any of the indications that are displayed if they do not apply. However,
you must continue through each page of questions by selecting Next until you see the
Authorization Request Review page again.

Only codes that were designated as "documentable" on the original request appear on the
Authorization

Request Review page. Any other codes are considered to be informational only. You must
document

The clinical indications for each of the codes listed on this page. The Submit button at the bottom
of the page will remain unavailable until the clinical indications for all codes have been
documented.

You only need to attach a specific guideline to your request once. If other codes require the
same guideline, you will have the opportunity to update any information you've already
documented for the guideline.

If you are asked to select a guideline for your request, you may see a guideline in the list in
gray type that cannot be selected. This means that your request already uses that
guideline, and you cannot select it a second time.

5.4 Attaching documents

When you first open the Authorization Request Review page and/or upon completion of
documentation, one or more disclaimers from CCHP may appear for each procedure code.

A disclaimer might provide information related to indicated codes, requesting that specific
documents be attached to the request to expedite nursing review, or detail some other request-
specific action

=] Procedure Code : 35.50 ° Code Type : ICD-9 Procedure Requested 0 Approved Units : 0 Document
Units :

line : No Guideline D
Clinical Indication :

Attach File

No files associated with this episode

Messages (0) ] Cancel Request ‘ Back |

[ .

Disclaimers:

ICD-9 Procedure 35.50
o Your request requires documentation. Please select the Document button for each code where it is active.|
o Approval of this request does not guarantee payment of the claim.
o Payment for new member providers may be delayed.

Powered by CareWebQI’
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5.5 Manage document attachments

An external document attachment is enabled by CCHP; you can attach documents
to an auto authorization request at any time before and after submitting the request.

1. Attach a file in response to a message
requesting additional information

1.
2.

o ok~ w

Open the Auto Authorization Queue page (select the Auth Queue tab).

Select the authorization number link. The Authorization Request Review page appears if
the request has been submitted.

Select the Attach File button. The Upload Episode Attachment window appears.
Select Browse to locate and select the file to upload.
Type a File Description. [Optional]

Select Upload. When the upload is complete, the window displays the file name and
description. If you provided no file description, the file name is used as the file description.

Select the Close button. You return to the Authorization Request Review page, which
displays the file name, description and time and date of the upload. Before submitting
the file to CCHP, you can do the following:

. Select the Open link to preview the file.
. Select the Remove link to remove the file in order to upload a different file.

Repeat as needed to add additional files.
Select Submit.

Attach a file to a new authorization request

1.
2

Create the request, then document each of the requested codes.

On the Authorization Request Review page, select the Attach File button. The Upload
Episode Attachment window appears.

Type a File Description. [Optional]

Select Upload. When the upload is complete, the window displays the file name and
description. If you provided no file description, the file name is used as the file
description.
Select the Close button. You return to the Authorization Request Review page, which
displays the file name, description and time and date of the upload. Before you submit
the file to CCHP, you can do the following:

* Select the Open link to preview the file.

* Select the Remove link to remove the file in order to upload a different file.

Repeat as needed to add additional files.
Select Submit.

Provider User's Guide
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3. Tips for attaching files

» You can attach and review files of those types supported by the system and for which
your computer has the supporting software. Supported file types include:

* Microsoft Word documents (.doc and .docx)

* Microsoft Excel files (.xls, .xIsx)

* Adobe Reader files (.pdf)

* Imagefiles (jpg, .tiff, and .gif)

Contact your system administrator if you need additional file types supported.
You can use up to 100 characters in a file name.

You can upload files up to 5 MB in size.

After upload, you can view or delete but not edit an attached file. The system maintains a
log of users who have viewed an attachment, including the date and time viewed.

YV V V V

Summary of Submitted Requests

S Servicing Requesting < < - Date of Date of
Authorization Provider Provider Patient Service Code Facility Name Submission™ Service
Aurora Sinai
Appleseed, | DOE, JANE ICD9-D Medical 06/22/2015
- Joe Who ’ ’ -
EPS-00221954 R Johnny (733.16), ol 08:53 AM CST 03/02/2015 | Complete-Approved
CPT(27727) AHC Inc

5.6 Add a clinical indication note

1. Onan Authorization Request Clinical Indication page, select the note icon ( ) at the end of the
indication. The Indication Note window appears.

For Ex ample: Indication Note

Authorization Request Clinical Indication - ICD9D (250.02) 100 characters leit fonnotes
Guideline: Diabetes Mellitus - Referral Management

Subspecialty referral is/was needed for appropriate care of the patient because of the need for :
Ophthalmology referral for evaluation or management of (Select All that apply)
[¥]Annual dilated ophthalmologic examination [&

2. Type the note in the text box, and then select OK. The icon changes to a shaded green to indicate
the presence of the new note ([fl ). The note is saved when you select Next.

[ Back ][ Next

18 | Provider User's Guide



5.7

5.8

Tips for clinical indication notes

» You can return to a clinical indication on a previous page to add, update, or review a note by
selecting Back on an Authorization Request Clinical Indication page, or by selecting Re-
Document on the Authorization

» Request Review page. To view a note, place your mouse cursor over the saved note icon
(=!). To add another note, select the icon.

About indication definitions

An indication definition is available for a term that appears as a blue underlined hyperlink. Select
the term to view the definition, which opens in a separate window and consists of a series of
indications.

* You can view indications within a definition (that is, an indication definition window may contain
links to other definitions.)

* Eachindication definition window remains open until you close it.
* The number of windows that can be open at one time is unlimited.

Examples of an indication definition, and a definition within a definition

Virm ndicabeas for Hemodysame: NIy

O Hemeoaynamic matacaty, 33 nacaed by AL of he foarang
b ViEal signs or other Sndings not as expecied for Chronic paBent CoNGRIoN of Saselne
© immsssany nacaes by 1 or mare of e folowing
» fen3aon
> Symps Tachycaraia urrespe 10 FRMITAN (00, SNAGELEA. MU, SAGICN IS NGCENT)

O Inadequate perfuson Nacaied by 1 or mone of e ilowing
#Lachc ack0sss (greater than 2 mmoll |
P New aDnoral Capiary tefll (Dreater Than 3 seconds |
»
P New Mlered mestsl it
’ vital SIPEADCITEVE 10 eatmert (0g. Sukds)
P Mulgle IV fusd Douscylequired 1 Masntan alequste Dood pressere of Perfusion
PV IROMOOE OF VESORESSOr MEGCANON Feqused 10 MAMMLEN BIGGUINE DIOOS DIAUSe Of Poreiion

View Ingications for OMhostatic vital sign changes

O Orthostanc vtal 390 Changes as INacated By 1 0F More of Me llowing
b Fal i SOP of 20 mm Mg of mone 150 3 minutes afer patient S5 Of SLands oM fecumBent POSIN
» Fallim DBP of 90 mm Mg or more 110 3 minutes after patient sits Of $tands S0m recumbent postion

EY

J

* If reference information is available for the definition, it appears as a number in parentheses at the
end of the indication term. Select the number to view the reference, which appears in a separate
window.

¢ You cannot add an indication note to an indication definition.

Provider User's Guide | 1
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5.9 Re-document documented indications of a draft
authorization request
Open the Auto Authorization Queue page (select the Auth Queue tab).

WAuth Request

1. Set the Submission Status filter to Draft. The page displays all draft authorization requests.
Select the authorization number link for the draft authorization request you want to re-evaluate.
The Authorization Request page appears.

2. You can update the information on the Authorization Request Review page, if necessary,
including adding more details that will be saved as notes.

s

II / The Notes section displays any notes entered by both you (the provider) and CCHP.

Select the Next button. The Authorization Code Detail page opens.
You can update any additional information on this page if necessary.

5. Select the Next button. The Authorization Request Review page appears. The page
displays a Re-Document button and a Remove Document button for each diagnosis or
procedure code.

Re-Document I

Remowve Document |

6. Select the Re-Document button for the diagnosis or procedure code that requires further
annotation. The first Authorization Request Clinical Indication page appears.

7. Proceed through the pages to further annotate and document the authorization request as
needed. When documentation is completed the Authorization Request Review page will
appear.

8. Select the Submit button (on bottom right of screen).

Cancel Request | Back Submit

Provider User's Guide



Attach File |

:* This box will pop up
after clicking on the
N “Attach File” button.

File Name

Q:\Children's Community  Browse Upload
A file upload is required

File Description

Close

6 Submit a completed authorization request

Submitting your request to CCHP for evaluation is the final step in authorization request.

6.1 Submit a completed request for authorization

1. At the Authorization Request Review page (create the request, then document codes as

required), select the Submit button. This submits the request to CCHP for review.

The page changes to Auto Authorization Response. The initial decision of CCHP appears in the
Status column for each code.

3. Select Return to Auth Queue.

Select one.

Open
Cancel Reguest Return To Auth Queue

6.2 Cancel an authorization request

For a draft authorization reauest that has the reauested codes documented:

1. Onthe Authorization Request Review page, select the Cancel Request button. A
message appears, asking confirmation that you want to cancel the request and notifying
you that this action will remove the request from the Auth Queue page.

Select OK, which will take you to the Auth Queue page, which does not display the request.

Provider User's Guide
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For a submitted authorization request:

On the Auto Authorization Response page, select the Cancel Request button. A message
appears, asking confirmation that you want to cancel the request and notifying you that this
action will remove the request from the Auth Queue page.

Select OK. You return to the Auth Queue page, which no longer displays the request.

6.3 Tips about submitting an authorization request

Once arequest has been submitted:

>
>

CCHP may automatically approve or deny the request based on the information you've provided

CCHP may determine that your request requires additional review. In this case, you will see
a status of "Pended" or "No Decision Yet." Contact CCHP with any questions about this
type of request.

May display one or more disclaimers, identified by the code submitted.

Each code you have documented is evaluated
‘ separately, so you will receive an authorization
® decision for each of the codes submitted.

If CCHP has special code response fields, these appear on the Auto Authorization
response page, in the Auto-Authorization panel and each procedure code panel, as
applicable.

“Not Processed” status may

NoDecisionYet

pended determine no authorization

Complete-Approved / is required.

Complete-Rejected

Complete-Partial /

Not Processed
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7 Manage the authorization request queue

1.

The Auto Authorization Queue shows you a history of all requests that are working drafts or
have been submitted.

Auto Authorization Queue

Submission History

And

Filter By:

Submission Status:

NotFiltered he
NotFiltered he

Draft e

1 (Results 1 - 49 of 49)

Summary of Draft Requests

(90378)  |WI

S Requesting - o Date of Date of
Authorization Provider Patient Facility Name Submission| Service™ Status
ICD9-D Aurora Visiting
EPS- Woods, Zernzack, DOE, JANE (765.15), |Nurse .
00221790 Phillip N Lance E cPT Association of U (2 {HODECE R KaE

From the Auto Authorization Queue page, you can:

* See the current status of a request

* Seeall requests you have submitted or are working drafts

* View the information in the request

* See whichrequests have messages (if secure messaging is enabled)

e If external document attachment is enabled, manage external document attachments
posted by CCHP.

You have the option to filter or limit your list, so that only certain requests are displayed.

Authorization Queue
Auto Authorization Queue

Submission History

Filter By:
And:

Submission Status:

NotFiltered v
NotFiltered -

Draft -

Provider User's Guide
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7.1 Find and review a request

1. Open the Auto Authorization Queue page (select the Auth Queue tab).
2. If wanted, set the filters so that you only see specific types of requests (draft or submitted).
3. From here, you can:

* View the current status of the request in the Status column.

*  View the full authorization request by selecting the link in the Authorization column.

* Ifthe submission status is Draft, the Authorization Code Selection page opens.

» Ifthe submission status is Submitted, the Authorization Request Response page opens.
This page displays the summary details of CCHP response, including the status for the
authorization as a whole, and the status for each documented code.

* Check if CCHP has sent a message regarding a request in the list.
* Check if CCHP has attached external document regarding a request in the list.

7.2 Request status types

CCHP defines the request status types. The following table shows examples of common
status types.

Status Description
Pended CCHP has received your request and determined that it requires further review.
No Decision Yet Arequest that has been submitted for authorization, and has not yet received a

decision from CCHP. It may be pending a review by CCHP.
This status may also indicate that you have not yet submitted the request to

CCHP.
Complete-Approved CCHP has approved the authorization request.
Complete-Rejected CCHP has denied the pre-authorization request.
Complete-Partial CCHP has partially approved the pre-authorization request. One or more codes

may not be approved or may not be approved for the quantities or time
period requested.

7.3 About the authorization request ID number

The authorization request ID number identifies a specific authorization request. It is numbered
according to CCHP's records, so the numbers that you see may not be sequential in your list.
They are, however, unique and will not be used by any other CCHP providers. You can use this
number to identify the request if you need to talk to CCHP about a request.

7.4 Filter the authorization request list
1. Atthe Auto Authorization Queue page (select the Auth Queue tab), select your first criteria in the
Filter by list box. A blank text box appears.
2. Type or select the date, name, or status.
Select the next condition in the And list box, then provide the value you want to filter for.

4. Select the request status you want to filter for in the Submission Status list box, and then select
Filter. The list of requests in the summary updates to reflect your filtering choices.

w
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7.5 Tips for filtering your authorization request queue

» You have the option to filter or limit your queue so that only certain requests are displayed.
You can select records with a specific:

* Approval status

* Requested date of service

* Date the authorization request was submitted

* Patient Name

* Facility name

* Request submission status (draft or submitted)

> You can filter by any three of the above conditions at the same time. For example, you
can limit your request queue so that you can see only:

* Draft requests for patients named Smith who are to be admitted to Mercy Hospital.
* Requests submitted on 8/1/2010 that have been approved.
* Allrequests with an anticipated admit date of 8/13/2010, whether approved or denied.

Authorization requests displayed in the queue must meet all of the conditions you specify in the
filters. If you do not see the request you are looking for, try removing one or more of the filters, or
make the filter more general. For example, rather than filtering for patients named "Smith," filter for
patients named "Smi." Any patient whose name begins with "Smi" will be displayed - such as
Smith, Smithe, or Smithey.

To see the entire list, select "Unfiltered" for each of the filter options.

Auth Queue Auth Queue LINURIELITEE
Authorization Queue Authorization Queue
Auto Authorization Queue Auto Authorization Queue

Submission History

Submission History
Filter By: ' NotFiltered

Filter By: NotFiltered

NotFiltered And: |NotFiltered
And: ' DateOfService el o bmitted
ieei ubmission Status:
Submission Status: DatvevOfSubmlssmn Lomite
Facility

R 1 (Results 1 - 188 of 188)
1 (Results 1- 188 of 188) Patient

Status

i o

8 Manage authorization request messages

If secure messaging is enabled, you can manage messages sent to and received from CCHP,
including requests for additional information. You can compose and send a message to CCHP at
any time that you need to communicate about an authorization request, both before and after you
submit the request.

Messages appear on the View Authorization Request Messages page in the order sent, with
the most recent at the top.

Provider User's Guide | 25



26

8.1 View messages

1. Inthe Auto Authorization Queue, select the authorization number with a message icon. The
Authorization Request Review page appears if the request has an unread message from
CCHP that requests additional information. The Auto Authorization Response page appears
if the request has no unread messages.

2. Select the Messages button, which displays the number of unread messages in parentheses.
The View Authorization Request Messages window appears, displaying a list of messages.

3. Select the Show all messages option to display all messages for the authorization
request, or select the Show only Unread messages option to view unread messages

4. If necessary, use the scroll bar to view the text of along message.

5. Select the Mark as Read link to indicate the message has been read.

,/ Marking a message as “read” cannot be undone.

8.2 Reply to a message

1. On the Auto Authorization Queue page, select the authorization number with a message icon.
The Authorization Request Review page appears if the request has an unread message from
CCHP that requests additional information. The Auto Authorization Response page appears
if the request has no unread messages.

2. Select the Messages button, which lists the number of unread messages in parentheses. The
View Authorization Request Messages window appears, displaying a list of messages.

3. Select the Show all messages option to display all messages for the authorization request, or
select the Show only Active messages option to view unread messages.

4. Select the Reply link for the message. The Message Composition window appears.

5. Type your reply and select the Send button. You return to the View Authorization Request
Messages window, which displays your message at the top of the list.

8.3 Send a message

1. Onthe Auto Authorization Queue page, select the authorization number link. The Auto
Authorization Response page appears.

CAA_Training_At-a-Glance.pdf

Messages (0) |

DISCLAIMERS :

2. Select the Messages button. The View Authorization Request Messages window appears.
3. Select the Compose button. The Message Composition window appears.

4. Type your message and select Send. You return to the View Authorization Request
Messages window, which displays your message at the top of the list.
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Notes:
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